



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
CONTC No.616 of 2026

*Premananda Biswal* ..... *Petitioner (s)*

*Mr. Kshirod Kumar Rout, Adv.*

*-versus-*

*Raghuram R. Iyer, I.A.S,* ..... *Opposite Party (s)*

*Collector &*

*Mr. Sonak Mishra, ASC*

*District Magistrate,*

*Kendrapara & Anr.*

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**Order No.**

**17.02.2026**

**02.**

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Learned counsel for the State is directed to obtain instruction from the Tahasildar, Rajnagar regarding the status of the encroachment proceedings initiated against the encroachers.
3. The status report be filed on or before 24.02.2026.
4. list this matter on 24.02.2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*